

## FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (TECHNICAL)

Constituted under Section 9(1) of the Gujarat Professional Technical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007 (Gujarat Act No. 2 of 2008)

2nd Floor, Room No. 126, ACPC Building, L. D. College of Engineering Campus, Opp. Gujarat University, Navrangpura, AHMEDABAD-380015.

Phone: 079-26302937 Fax: 079-26304118

Email: frctechguj@gmail.com frctech-dte@gujarat.gov.in Website: www.frctech.ac.in



Ref./FRC/2023/Circular/101

Dt. 05/07/2023.

## **CIRCULAR**

The Fee Regulatory Committee (Technical), Gujarat State (the Committee for short) is constituted by the Government of Gujarat under section 9 (1) of the Gujarat Professional Technical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fes) Act, 2007 (Gujarat Act. No. 2 of 2008) (the Act for short) for the purpose of determining the fees for admission of the students for professional educational Colleges or Institutions which conduct self-financed programmes as defined under section 2(k) of the Act. By Section 10 of the Act, the Committee has been empowered to determine different fee structure for admission of students in different professional courses and for different professional educational Colleges or Institutions.

The Government of Gujarat by enacting Gujarat Professional Technical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fes) (Amendment) Act, 2019, has amended the Act. Vide amendment no.7, section 2(A) has been inserted in section 10 of the Act. It reads as under: -

2(A) Any unaided college or institution may charge differential fee for different courses/branch subject to the maximum ceiling prescribed by Fee Regulatory Committee.

In view of the insertion of Section 2(A), the Colleges or Institutions covered under the Act are permitted to charge differential fee for different courses /branch, subject to the maximum ceiling prescribed by the Committee. Accordingly, now it will be open for them to display the fee to be charged for different courses/branch on their respective websites for public acknowledgment for admission of the students.

It is hereby clarified that while submitting the fee proposals to the Committee, the Institution/College will have to propose the maximum ceiling for the professional courses defined under section 2(k) of the Act.

Member Secretary,

Copy to:-

- 1. Commissioner of Technical Education, Block No. 2, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Karmayogi Bhavan, Sector 10-A, Gandhinagar. 382010.
- 2. On website.